DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/11/2006

FORM APPROVED

CENTER	<u>RS FOR MEDICARE</u>	& MED:CAID SERVICES	,			OMB NO.	0938-0391
	FOR DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER.		NULTIP ILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
·····		465147	8. W	8/2006			
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROCKY	MOUNTAIN CARE - H	EBER			0 WEST 500 NORTH		
				П	EBER CITY, UT 84032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
F 253 SS=B	The facility must primaintenance service sanitary, orderly, and the sanitary, orderly, and the system to ensure it was maintained in window and door stroom and ceiling process. The hand wash continuously leaking the sink had an area approximately 5 incomes. A blue couch neighbor medical records or sanitary and the sink had an area approximately 5 incomes.	sink in the day room had a og faucet and the ceiling above ea of peeling paint, ches across.  In the door leading to the fice had large multiple stains the front corners was coming	Soon on de de la	140	F-253 Administrator will routinely make rounds to it any environmental issues. F-253 Compliance will be achieved by Facility on This will also be addressed in quarterly QA meeting to ensure progress (Next QA meeting August 2006) Screens on resident rooms 22, and 23 and both the lau room doors have been replably maintenance and will be monitored during weekly maintenance rounds. Documented in the maintenance log and reviewed at quarter meeting. The faucet in the day room been replaced and ceiling at the sink has been repainted maintenance. Maintenance monitor during weekly rounded and reviewed by quarter QA meeting. The blue couch has been the away by maintenance and furniture will be inspected weekly rounds by maintenance and furniture will be inspected weekly rounds by maintenance log which will be reviewed.	dentify  8-24-2  14,  13,  ndry  accd  has  bove by  will  ads.  nce  ly  rown  during  ance.  ance	006
ADOBATOS	NOCOTORIO DE COST	: : : DALLING IT O INCOCCUPATION WAS	a a Tri en e		QA meeting quarterly.		(VELDATE
ABORATOR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	MALURE		HILE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asteries (1) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For norsing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are maco available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation

ROCKY MTN CARE STATE OF UTAH **2003** 2005/018

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/11/2006 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	42 LOK MEDICAKE	S MEDICAID SERVICES				CIMPLIAC	. 6938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTI-ICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465147	B, Wit	NG _	.,	06/2	28/2006
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	Ε	
ROCKYI	MOUNTAIN CARE - F	EBER		ı	IGO WEST 500 NORTH HEBER CITY, UT 84032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATÉMENT OF LEFICIENCIES MUST BE FRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYTIG INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	483.20, 483.20 b) ASSESSMENTS	COMPREHENSIVE	F:	272	:  -		\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\
	a comprehensive,	onduct initially and periodically accurate, standardized asment of each resident's					
	assessment of a respecified by the Stinclude at least the Identification and of Customary routine Cognitive patterns Communication; Vision; Mood and behavior Psychosocial well-Physical functionin Continence; Disease diagnosis Dental and nutrition Skin conditions; Activity pursuit; Medications; Special treatments Discharge potential Documentation of the additional asserts ident assessments.	demograph c information;  ir patterns; being; g and structural problems; and health conditions; nal status; and procedures; al; summary information regarding					
	by: Based on record redetermined that the comprehensive as	NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview it was a facility did not make a sessment of resident's needs, sample residents did not have					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: NFSH11

Facility ID. UT0070

If continuation sheet Fage 2 of 16

:	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROV DERISOPTCIES (X1) PROV DERISOPTCIE		LDING	and the state of t	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	465147	B. WII	√G		06/28	3/2006	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARIE - H	EBER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 160 WEST 500 NORTH HEBER CITY, UT 84032			DDE.		
PREFIX : (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE RECEEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIF**ING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Findings Include:  Resident 1 was readiagnoses that include congestive heart fartial fibilitation, ben arthritis.  Resident 1's medic 6/26/06.  Section V of the 4/2 completed. The Resident 10. Activities, wo fithe RAP assessincomplete. Under Date of RAP Assessincomplete. Under Date of RAP Assessincomplete were documentally and the second triggered area no dates were documentally and the second resident, hemipare artery disease and depression and decident.	ensive min mum data set is. Resident identifier 1, 2, 4, and didnitted or 3/28/06 with uded right eye carcinoma, illure, schizophrenia, dementia, iign prostatic hypertrophy and all record was reviewed on 11/06 initia. MDS was not esident Assessment Protocols live Loss, 5. Visual Function were not marked as to the date ment documentation.  1/26/05 and ual MDS was not flumns indicating "Location and esment Documentation" was the column for Location and esment Documentation for a it documented is the RAP.  mitted on 1/13/06 with uded ceberal vascular esis, hypertesnion, coromanry gina pector s, aphasia, major	F	272	Section V on Resident's Mass been completed by the The sections on Cognitive Visual Function and Activate been dated and common July 3, 2006.  F-272 Compliance will be achieved by Facility on \$\frac{1}{2}\$	e DON. 2 Loss, vities pleted		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIEWSUPPLIEWCLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		465147	8. WING		06/28/2006	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN CARE - H	EBER	160	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST 500 NORTH BER CITY, UT 84032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL  SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	completed. The coll Date of RAP Assessincomplete. Under Date of RAP Assesseach triggered area no dates were documentally was accepted.	ge 3 26/06 initial MDS was not umns indicating "Location and isment Discumentation" was the column for Location and isment Discumentation for a it documented "see rap" and umented on the RAP.	F 272	Resident 5- Section V has been compunder Date of RAP assess documentation by the DC completed on July 27, 20  Resident 2- Section V has been completed.	sment DN 06.	
	hypertension, myorschizoaffective discontinuous discontinu	cardial infarction and order. cal record was reviewed on 2/1/05 initial MDS was not esident Assessment Protocols um, 2. Cognitive Loss, 3. Visual nunication, 5/ ADL ilitation Flotential, 6. Urinary indwelling Catheter, 7Being, 8. Mood State, 9. oms, 11. Falls, 12. Nutritional ration/Fluid Maintenance, 16, 7. Psychetropic Drug Use were the date of the RAP		the DON. This includes the on the RAP. Completed on 27, 2006.	dates	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
	465147	B. WII	vG		06/2	8/2006
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - H	EBER		16	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WEST 500 NORTH EBER CITY, UT 84032	0072	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Date of RAP Asses each triggered are no dates were doc Resident 4 was ac diagnoses that incl constipation.  Resident 4's medic 6/26/06.  Section V of the 4/completed. The R (RAP) for 1 Delirit Function, 5. ADL F Potential, 6. Urinar Catheter, 7. Psych State, 10. Activitie Status, 16. Pressu Drug Use were not RAP assessment incomplete. Under Date of RAP Asses each triggered are	the column for Location and ssment Documentation for a it documented "see rap" and umented on the RAP.  Imitted on 4/1/03 with uded brain tumor, seizures and record was reviewed on 1/05 initial MDS was not esident Assessment Protocols um, 2. Cognitive Loss, 3. Visual functional/Rehabilitation y Incontinence and Indwelling osocial Well-Being, 8. Mood s, 11. Falls, 12. Nutritional re Ulcers, and Psychotropic marked as to the date of the	F	272	Resident 4- RAPS have been complete the DON. This would incl dates mentioned have been completed on July 27, 200  Medical Records will audi for completion on a regula Reports will be given to the and the administrator. Will reviewed in QA on Augus 2006 and in every quarterl thereafter.  F-272 This problem will followed up on in quarterl meetings to ensure progree been made in this area. W reviewed in QA on Augus 2006.	ude the  1  6.  t MDS r basis. le DON l be t 14, y QA be y QA ss has ill be	

PRINTED 07/11/2006 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

	D PLAN OF CORRECTION  1D+N: FIGATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		465147	B. WI	AG	100 March 100 Ma	06/	28/2006	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 160 WEST 500 NORTH HEBER CITY, UT 84032					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE FRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278 SS=D	The assessment resident's status A registered number each assessment participation of heach individual vassessment must that portion of the Under Medicare willfully and known false statement subject to a civil \$1,000 for each willfully and known to certify a mater resident assessment.  Clinical disagreematerial and false that the portion of the material and false that the portion of the provided that the status of the provided that the status of the provided that the status of the participation of the partic	se must conduct or coordinate at with the appropriate ealth professionals.  se must sign and certify that the completed.  who completes a portion of the st sign and certify the accuracy of e assessment.  and Medicaid, an individual who vingly certifies a material and nia resident assessment is money penalty of not more than assessment or an individual who vingly causes another individual rial and false statement in a ment is subject to a civil money per than \$5 (100) for each	F	278				
	accurately reflect did not ensure than did certified that	eted residents'status. The facility hat a registered nurse had signed the assessments were complete e residents. Resident identifiers						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: NFSH11 Facility ID: UT0070

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 16

		H AND HUMAN SERVICES  E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	). 07/11/2006 AAPPROVED	
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PRCV:DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT-LICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMB NO. 0938-0391		
		465147	B. WI	NG				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	łEBER	·	16	FET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WEST 500 NORTH EBER CITY, UT 84032	1 06/2	28/2006	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	HORE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	Continued From pa	age 6	F	 278 :				
	3, 4.	<b>i</b> ! !					1	
	Findings Include:	: : :						
	Resident 3 was ad diagnoses that including hypertension, anen Resident 3's medic 6/26/06.			The second secon				
	completed by the fa (registered nurse) ! Signature of Perso	arterly MDS that was acility staff did not have an RN signature under section R2a: n Coordinating the ature of RN Assessment						
	diagnoses that not constipation.	mitted on 4/1/04 with uded brain tumor, seizures and			Resident 4- RN has signed of Section R2A as the RN assessment Coordinator.	under		
ļ	Resident 4's medic 6/26/06.	al record was reviewed on			Completed on July 3, 2006.			
	by the facility staff, nurse) signature un	terly MDS that was completed did not have an RN (registered ider section R2a: Signature of g the Assessment, Signature Coordinator:			Medical Records will audit MDS' completed and report the DON and Administrator	to		
:				:	F-278 Compliance will be achieved by Facility on 8	3-24-20(	06	
İ		i						
							·	

08/02/2006	19:15	FAX	435	654	5525
17/33//2008	$\{\psi \in [\Phi]:$	$i \in \{1, 2^{n}\}$	(hit i	idas.	.81

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## ROCKY MTN CARE

	₫.	ŀ	0	0	8			
1.2	ı			į		,	i	

199181100: 07/11/2000

FORM AFPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						OMB NO	0.0938-0391
	FOR DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECT ON	(X1) PROVICER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,	AULTIPL In. (WNG	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465147	6. Wii	NG	,	067:	28/2006
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN CARE - I			160	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D WEST 500 NORTH BER CITY, UT 84032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRIEZEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ix i	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	483.20(d), 483 20 CARE PLANS	(k)(1) COMPREHENSIVE	F	279			
		e the results of the assessment vand revise the resident's lan of care.					
	plan for each reside objectives and time medical, nursing,	develop a comprehensive care dent that includes measurable netables to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial entified in the comprehensive					
	to be furnished to highest practicable psychosocial well- §483.25; and any be required under due to the residen	attain or maintain the resident's le physical, mental, and -being as required under services that would otherwise r §483.25 but are not provided atts exercise of rights under githe right to refuse treatment (4).					
	This REQUIREME	ENT is not met as evidenced					
	determined that the or revise the residence, including me timetables to mee mental and psychos sample resident based on the asset	I record review it was ne facility did not develop, review dents comprehensive plan of easurable of jectives and et a resident's medical, nursing, losocial needs. Specifically, 3 of it's did not have care plans essments, or the plans of care. Resident identifiers 1, 3, 5.					
	Findings include:			;			
	Resident 1 was r	eadmitted on 3/28/06 with		-			i :

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Evant ID: NFSH11

Facility ID: UT0070

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 16

PRINTED 07/11/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A BUILDING 8 WING 465147 06/28/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 160 WEST 500 NORTH **ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - HEBER** HEBER CITY, UT 84032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID. PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 279 | Continued From page 8 F 279 diagnoses that included right eye carcinoma, congestive heart failure, schizophrenia, dementia, atrial fibrillation, benign prostatic hypertrophy and arthritis. Resident 1's medical record was reviewed on 6/26/06 Resident 1's care plans did rot address the following areas that were triggered by the RAPS. Cognitive loss Hearing Psychotropic drug use, spec fically the signs and symptoms of side effects Oral/dental Activities Resident 1 was placed on hospice on 6/9/06, the Resident !care plan was not revised and or updated to Care Plan has been completed include the current hospice care. and now includes- Cognitive Loss, Hearing, and Psychotropic Resident 3 was admitted on 12/21/04 with diagnoses that included congestive heart failure, Drug use- especially side effects. hypertension, anemia and insomnia. Oral/Dental Activities. The Care plan was revised to include the Resident 3's medical record was reviewed on present Hospice Care. Completed 6/26/06

symptoms of side effects. Resident 5 was admitted on 1/13/06 with

Resident 3's care plans did not address the

following areas that were triggered by the RAPS.

Psychotropic drug use, specifically the signs and

diagnoses that included ceretiral vascular accident, hemiparesis, hypertension, coronary artery disease, angina pectoris, major depression, diabetes mellitus and dement a.

Resident 3-

on July 26, 2006.

Care Plan has been revised to include psychotropic medication side effects. Completed on July 27, 2006.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID, NESH11

Facility ID: UT0070

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 16

PRINTED: 07/11/2006

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 465147 06/28/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 160 WEST 500 NORTH **ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - HEBER** HEBER CITY, UT 84032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (f) (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 279 Continued From page 9 F 279 Resident 5-Care plan has been revised to include use of psychotropic meds Resident 5's medical record was reviewed on 6/27/06. and potential side effects. Completed on July 27, 2006. Resident 5's care plans did rot address the following areas that were triggered by the RAPS. F-279 Compliance will be Psychotropic drug use, specifically the signs and achieved by Facility on 8-24-2006 symptoms of side effects. F 309 Medical Records will audit care F 309 483.25 QUALITY OF CARE SS=D plans at least monthly to ensure Each resident must receive and the facility must all issues are addressed. The provide the necessary care and services to attain audit results will be given to the or maintain the highest practicable physical, Director of Nursing and the mental, and psychosocial well-being, in Administrator, Audit will be accordance with the comprehensive assessment and plan of care. reviewed in QA on August 14, 2006 and then every quarterly QA thereafter. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced The Director of Nursing will monitor all care plans to make Based on medical records and interviews, it was sure that all necessary care and determined that the facility did not ensure that services are attained thru residents received the care and services to completion of comprehensive maintain the highest practicable in accordance assessment. with the comprehensive plan of care. Specifically, when 1 resident did not receive medication as ordered, and when both resident's oxygen saturation decreased, there was no documentation in the medical record that any interventions had been implemented. Resident

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsotele

identifiers 1, 3.

Findings include:

Resident 3 was admitted on 12/21/04 with

Event IO: NFSH11

Facility ID: UT0070

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 16

PRINTED: 07/11/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES <u>OMB NO.</u> 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A BUILDING B. WING 465147 06/23/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 160 WEST 500 NORTH **ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - HEBER** HEBER CITY, UT 84032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIF ' NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) F 309 | Continued From page 10 F 309 diagnoses that included congestive heart failure. hypertension, anemia and insomnia. Resident 3's medical record was reviewed on 6/26/06. Physician's order, dated 2/22/05 documented that Medication record has been Trazodone 50 mg (milligrams) po (per mouth) changed so that the resident will daily except Sunday was to be given. Review of not receive Trazadone on resident 3's MAR's (medication administration Sunday. This completed by the record) documented in April and May of 2006 that DON on July 27, 2006. Trazodone 50 mg. was giver Monday through Sunday (7 days a week). Treatment sheet will be clarified In an interview with the DON (Director of that resident is to wear TED Nursing), on 6/27/06 at 10:30 AM, she said that Hose when out of bed, on August the nurses were to give the medication Monday through Saturcay only. The JON said that the 1, 2006. Certified Nurses MAR was not done correctly for April and May. Assistants and Nurses will be in serviced by the DON on reasons Resident 3 had a physician crder, dated 6/06, for and importance of following resident 3 to wear TED hose or ace wraps when out of bed. Resident 3 was observed on 6/26/06 Doctors Orders on August 25, to 6/27/06, during this time frame the resident 2006.was not wearing TED hose or ace wraps. The Director of Nursing will In an interview with a staff member, on 6/27/06 at monitor all treatment records 11:00 AM, she said that the right shift places the TED hose on resident 3, but that she should have once a week to make sure that all check the resident to make sure the TED hose residents will receive optimum were in place. care and services in accordance with the comprehensive plan of Resident 3 had physician's recertification orders care. for April, May and June 2006, that documented

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

above 90%.

O2 (oxygen) to keep SATS (saturation levels)

Review of resident 3's Treatment Record

Event ID: NESH11

Facility ID UT0070

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	465147	B. WIN	IG		06/	28/2006
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - H	EBER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 160 WEST 500 NORTH HEBER CITY, UT 84032				
PRÉFIX   (EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT DEFICIENCIES MUST BE FRECEEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
oxygen saturation of 4/16/06 was not do 4/16/06 was 84% in 4/30/06 was 83% in 5/07/06 was 83% in 6/04/06 was 85% in 6/11/06 was not do 6/18/06 was 85% in 6/25/06 was 83% in 6/25/06 was 83% in No documentation interventions had to 3's oxygen level for resident 1's oxygen level	e following days, resident 3's was below 90%.  cumented as being done com air com air com air comented as being done com air cumented as being done com air could be found that any aken place to increase resident any of the days which level fell below 90%.  O AM, resident 3 was observed coloration around her lips by a staff mem ber was asked to which revealed resident 3's O2 exygen per nasal cannula was	F 3	309	Resident 3- Treatment Order on Treatt Sheet has been revised to it charting on O2 sats and O2 given- time, date and initia. This was completed by the Director of Nursing on Jul 2006.  Director of Nursing will mall treatment orders on treasheets once a week to ensure residents will receive and maintain the highest practitive atment in accordance with comprehensive plan of care	nclude xygen als. by 27, onitor tment re that cable th the	
						_·

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (XX) PROJECT/SUPPLIED/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		465147	B. WING	The material energy party (MARCA Andrews many energy (MARCA Andrews many)	06/28/2006		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN CARE - H		16	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 WEST 500 NORTH EBER CITY, UT 84032	00/25/2000		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC (DENTIF / NG INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION		
F 309	documented an or 90% Dx (diagnose failure).  Review of resident revealed that for the oxygen saturation 4/06 had no docum 5/14/06 was 85% r SATS for May 6/04/06 was 85% r 6/12/06 had no doc 6/17/06 was 85% r No documentation interventions had to 1's oxygen level for resident	ssion orders, dated 4/11/06, rder for O2 to keep SATS above es) CHF (congestive heart to 1's Treatment Recording following days, resident 1's was below 90%.  Interest ent Recording following days, resident 1's was below 90%.  Interest ent Recording following days, resident 1's was below 90%.  Interest ent Recording following days, resident 1's was below 90%.  Interest ent Recording following following following days, resident 1's cound air, there was no other O2 room air for equal to increase resident or any of the days which in level fell below 90%.  In AM resident was observed to olderation around his lips by a staff member was asked to get the revealed resident 1's O2.  In the DON on 6/28/06 at 9:30 the admission order for O2.	F 309	Director of Nursing will in charting on Oxygen Sats Oxygen given. If signs are symptoms indicate more monitoring otherwise, on week.  F-309 Compliance will be achieved by Facility on Sachieved by	and nd frequent ce a		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED 07/11/2006 FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROYIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDEN TEICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A BUILDING B. WING 465147 06/28/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 160 WEST 500 NORTH **ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - HEBER** HEBER CITY, UT 84032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE FFECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) F 368, 483,35(f) FREQUENCY OF MEALS F 368 Each resident will be offered an SS=B HS snack every night. Aides will Each resident receives and the facility provides at chart on percentage taken or if least three meals daily, at regular times comparable to normal mealt mes in the the resident refuses charge nurse community. will monitor this Q HS by checking the form used to chart There must be no more than 14 hours between a P.M. snack. Administrator will substantial evening meal and breakfast the also ask residents weekly to following day, except as provided below. determine if the residents are The facility must offer snacks at bedtime daily. receiving P.M. snacks nightly and discussed during quarterly When a nourishing snack is provided at bedtime. QA meeting in August. up to 16 hours may elapse between a substantial evening meal and breakfast the following day if a F-368 Compliance will be resident group agrees to this meal span, and a achieved by Facility on 8-24-2006 nourishing snack is served. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced. by: Based on Resident's confidential interviews, interviews with the Director of Nursing (DON). Administrator and group meeting, it was determined that the facility was not offering daily bedtime snacks to the resider ts. Findings Include: During the group meeting 4 out of 4 residents. reported that night time snacks were not offered on a daily basis. One resident stated that even if you asked for a snack you might not get it. Confidential interviews held with 5 additional

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

residents resulted with 3 of the 5 residents stating that snacks were not being of ered at bedtime.

Event ID: NESH11

Facility ID: UT0070

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 16

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/11/2006

FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVID IR/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER, COMPLETED A BUILDING B. WING \_ 465147 06/28/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 160 WEST 500 NORTH **ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - HEBER** HEBER CITY, UT 84032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR ESC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) F 368 Continued From page 14 F 368 In an interview with the DON and Administrator, on 6/27/06 at 4 30 PM, they both stated that bedtime snacks were placed on the Nurse's Station and resident's could help themselves. Snacks were not verbally offered or passed to individual resident poms. F 495 483.75(e)(4) REQUIRED TRAINING OF F 495 SS=D NURSING AIDES A facility must not use any individual who has worked less than 4 months as a nurse aide in that facility unless the individual is a full-time employee in a State-approved training and competency evaluation program; has demonstrated competence through satisfactory participation in a State-approved nurse aide training and competency evaluation program or competency evaluation program; or has been deemed or determined competent as provided in §§483.150(a) and (b). This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview it was determined that the facility did not follow federal and state regulations when they hired a person to work as a nurse aide who was neither certified: nor, enrolled in a State-approved training and competency evaluation program. One nurse aide had failed the State-approved training and competency evaluation program and the facility confinued to let the nurse aide work at the facility, Findings include:

DRM CMS-2667(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: NFSH11

Facility ID: UT0070

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 16

PRINTED 07/11/2006

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES  & MEDICAID SERVICES					PPROVED	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			OMB NO. 0938-0391  (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  06/23/2006		
····	465147							
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROCKY MOUNTAIN CARE - HEBER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  160 WEST 500 NORTH  HEBER CITY, UT 84032  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION				
F 495	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL				CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)			